competition and uncertain customer ability to implement the solution, it is difficult to

accurately predict the sales. In addition to the price and volume of sales, the variable

costs cannot be accurately predicted, they often exceed the planned ones and can change

from year to year.

Table 3.2

Financial model of an innovative project

of SE "State Land Cadastre Center", th.UAH

Indicator 2021 year 2022 y. 2023 y. 2024 y. 2025 y.

Price of the product  287 299,9 313,7 327,2

Revenue  17220 19493,5 25096 31084

Variable costs  7260 8219,25 10584 13119,5

Fixed costs  5835 5835 5835 5835

Net profit  2608,8 3660,2 6250,4 9012,4

Net cash flow  1744,8 2796,2 5386,4 8148,4

Discounted net cash flow  1586 2311 4046 5565

Investments 9000

NPV 4509

IRR 26,35%

DPP 3,2 years

So, at the first stage, should analyze the sensitivity of the project to changes in

the above key financial and economic risk factors. The change in risk factors was taken

in the range from -20% to + 20%. The results of the performed sensitivity analysis are

presented in table 3.3.

Table 3.3

Results of the sensitivity analysis of the innovative project

of SE "State Land Cadastre Center", th.UAH

Risk factor -20% -10% -5% 0 +5% +10% +20%

Price -6986 -1238 1635 4509 7383 10257 16005

Sales -2137  1185 2847 4509 6171 7833 11156

Variable costs 9358 6933 5721 4509 3297 2085 -339

41

The results of the analysis show that when the price decreases by 5%, the NPV

of the project falls by almost 64%, when the volume of sales decreases by 10%, the

NPV of the project falls by 74%, with an increase in variable costs by 10%, the NPV

of the project falls by 54%. The obtained results is used to build the worst and best

scenario for the development of the project.

To carry out simulation, it is necessary to determine the ranges of change of key

parameters, for this it is composed the probabilistic, worst and best scenarios. For the

probabilistic scenario, the arithmetic averages for 4 years of the project's